FIRST SCHEDULE OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being

Part Section 5, Block II, Tarras Survey District; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 5091. (S.O. 12773.) 1 35.3

0 0 16.6 Part Section 5, Block II, Tarras Survey District; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 5091. (S.O.

0 0 5.6 Part Section 14, Block I, Wakefield Survey District; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 5092.
(S.O. 12774.)
0 3 5.6 Part Sections 18, 20, and 31, Block I, Wakefield

Survey District; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O. 12774.)

4 4 Part Run 630, Block I, Wakefield Survey District; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O. 12774.) 0

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Otago R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 16.2 Section 12 and Crown land, Block II, Tarras
Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W.
5091. (S.O. 12773.)
0 5.9 Section 15, Block I, Wakefield Survey District;
coloured green on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O.
12774.)

12774.)

5.6 Run 630, Block I, Wakefield Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O. 3

0 4.6

Coloured green on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O. 12774.)

Sections 21 and 31, Block I, Wakefield Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 5092. (S.O. 12774.)

Sections 7, 8, and 10, Block II, Tarras Survey District, and Crown land, Block I, Wakefield Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 5093. (S.O. 12994.) 10 1 25

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of May 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 46/1912; D.O. 18/300/12773)

Road Closed in Block VII, Patoka Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 24.8 perches situated in Block VII, Patoka Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Lots 1 and 5, D.P. 8700, being part Block 7, Patoka Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1935 (S.O. 3267) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of May 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/36; D.O. 11/72)

Road Closed in Blocks VI and X, Mohaka Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 11 acres 1 rood 9 perches situated in Blocks VI and X, Mohaka Survey District, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through Pastoral Run 5, parts of Blocks 53 and 56, Mohaka Crown Grant District, and closed roads; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4223 (S.O. 3427) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of November 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/400; D.O. 16/29)

Road Closed in Block VI, Geraldine Survey District, Geraldine County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 2 roods 11 perches situated in Block VI, Geraldine Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Reserve 2587; Section 21, of Reserve 349, and Rural Section 18167; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5245 (S.O. 9933) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of May 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/274; D.O. 35/34)

Previous Proclamation Revoked as to Part and Road Closed in Block V, Tuturau Survey District, Southland County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 17th day of January 1962 and published in *Gazette*, 1 February 1962, No. 8, page 186, proclaiming land as road and road closed, in so far as it affects the area of 2 roods 30·5 perches described in the Second Schedule to the said Proclamation; and also, pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block V, Tuturau Survey District, Southland R.D., containing 2 roads 30.5 perches, adjoining part Section 33; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4537 (S.O. 6815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of May 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1192; D.O. 18/767/6815)

Declaring Land in the Taranaki Land District Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a Site for a Public School to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen,